

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL D.NO.13096 OF 2013

VIJAY SAHU

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Taken on Board.

This matter was posted before this Court on mentioning by the counsel for the petitioner, who has pressed the application seeking time to file surrender proof of the petitioner.

The counsel submitted that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court but his acquittal subsequently has been set aside by the High Court. He has further stated that the petitioner is not seeking exemption from surrendering but has merely sought six weeks' time to file the surrender proof.

Considering the fact that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court and has not sought exemption from surrendering but merely requires six weeks' time to file surrender proof due to his constraints, I deem it appropriate to allow the prayer. Consequently, the petitioner shall file surrender proof within a period of six weeks from today, failing which the authorities shall take him

...2/-

-2-

into custody in pursuance of the judgment and order of the High Court by which his acquittal has been set aside. The petition filed by the petitioner shall be posted for admission only after his furnishing surrender proof.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 23, 2013.

ITEM NO.MM-1

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL D.NO.13096 OF 2013

VIJAY SAHU

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

RESPONDENT(S)

Date: 23/04/2013 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.P. Sharma, Adv. (Mentioned by)
For Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

This matter was posted before this Court on mentioning by the counsel for the petitioner, who has pressed the application seeking time to file surrender proof of the petitioner.

The counsel submitted that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court but his acquittal subsequently has been set aside by the High Court. He has further stated that the petitioner is not seeking exemption from surrendering but has merely sought six weeks' time to file the surrender proof.

Considering the fact that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court and has not sought exemption from surrendering but merely requires six weeks' time to file surrender proof due to his constraints, I deem it appropriate to allow the prayer. Consequently, the petitioner shall file surrender proof within a period of six weeks from today, failing which the authorities shall take him into custody in pursuance of the judgment and order of the High Court by which his acquittal has been set aside. The petition filed by the petitioner shall be posted for admission only after his furnishing surrender proof.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)