

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 673 OF 2013

Vijay Sahu ... Appellant(s)
State of Uttaranchal ... Respondent(s)

VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

The appwal above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Taken on Board.

This matter was posted before this Court on mentioning by the counsel for the petitioner, who has pressed the application seeking time to file surrender proof of the petitioner.

The counsel submitted that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court but his acquittal subsequently has been set aside by the High Court. He has further stated that the petitioner is not seeking exemption from surrendering but has merely sought six weeks' time to file the surrender proof.

Considering the fact that the petitioner was acquitted by the trial court and has not sought exemption from surrendering but merely requires six weeks' time to file surrender proof due to his constraints, I deem it appropriate to allow the prayer. Consequently, the petitioner shall file surrender proof within a period of six weeks from today, failing which the authorities shall take him into custody in pursuance of the judgment and order of the High Court by which his acquittal has been set aside. The petition filed by the petitioner shall be posted for admission only after his furnishing surrender proof."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 27th July, 2013 filed proof of surrender.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has

not filed Trial Court order dated 31st March, 2001.

:2:

It is lastly submitted that Criminal Appeal D.No.10859/2013 arising out of same Judgment is pending before this Hon'ble Court.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of September, 2013.

COPY TO:

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR