



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1440/2013

VINOD JOSHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 996/2013 (II-B)

(IA No. 64381/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 11-11-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Shivani Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Diwas Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tvenkle, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

Mr. D. N. Goburdhun, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AOR
Mr. Hemant D., Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 64381/2021

It is pointed out that the appellant/applicant has suffered incarceration for more than 9 years and another co-convict has been granted benefit of suspension of sentence.

In view of the aforesaid position, we are inclined to suspend the sentence of the appellant during the pendency of the present appeal on terms and conditions to be fixed by the trial court. We, however, may recall this order in case the appellant/applicant would seek adjournment when the appeal is taken up for hearing.

The application is disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)