



ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.1440/2013

VINOD JOSHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

(Application for bail in Crl.Appeal No.673 of 2013 is listed)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 673/2013 (II-B)

(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 172276/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 172281/2022)

Date : 16-12-2022 This bail appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S.S. Kulshrestha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Diwash Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Twinkle, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Param Kumar Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 172276/2022 in Criminal Appeal No. 673/2013:-

1. The prayer in the Interlocutory Application No.172276/2022 is to suspend the sentence and release the applicant/appellant (Vijay Sahu) on bail, during the pendency of the Criminal Appeal.

2. It is not in dispute that the applicant/appellant had undergone sentence of 11 years, 3 months and 2 days as on 26-10-2022.

3. The adjudication of the Criminal Appeal will take some time.

4. Taking into consideration the period already undergone by the applicant/appellant, his sentence is suspended and the applicant/appellant (Vijay Sahu) is ordered to be released on bail, subject to his furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the trial court.

5. The Interlocutory Application is allowed in the above terms.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)